The overall financial Risk Management Strategy focuses on the unpredictability of the finance markets and
seeks to minimise the potential adverse effects on financial performance and protect future financial security.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NEUROTECH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 PAGE 68

Up to the end of the reporting period, the Group did not have any hedging policy with respect to interest rate
risk as exposure to such risk was not deemed to be significant by the directors since these assets are of a short
term nature.  Management considers the potential impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift that
is reasonably probable at the end of the reporting period to be immaterial.

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  The Board assessed a 100 basis point movement as being
reasonably possible based on forward treasury rate projections.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Group’s profit or loss
by $22,626 (2016: $619).

+1% (100 basis
points) ($)

-1% (100 basis
points) ($)

+1% (100 basis
points) ($)

-1% (100 basis
points) ($)

2017 2017 2016 2016

Cash and cash equivalents 26,374 (26,374) 10,075 (10,075)

Borrowings (3,748) 3,748 (9,456) 9,456

22,626 (22,626) 619 (619)

8. Capital Management

When managing capital, the Board’s objective is to ensure the Group continues as a going concern as
well as to maintain optimal returns to Shareholders and benefits for other Stakeholders.  The Board also aims
to maintain a capital structure that ensures the lowest cost of capital available to the Group.

The Board is constantly adjusting the capital structure to take advantage of favorable costs of capital or
high return on assets.  As the market is constantly changing Management may issue new shares, sell
assets to reduce debt.

The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels